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EJ EsPecIFICACIONES

Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y
otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/
UE, para evitar la posibilidad de exceder los limites de
exposicion a radiofrecuencias, la proximidad humana a
la antena debe ser de al menos 20cm durante el
funcionamiento normal.

(Sélo para productos de la Unidn Europea)

Modelo del médulo inalambrico: KITWI-MO

Tipo de antena: Antena impresa de PCB

Banda de frecuencia: 2400 - 2483.5MHz, Potencia TX: <
20dBm

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C~45°C/32°F~113°F
Humedad de funcionamiento: 10% ~ 85%Alimentacion:
DC 5V / 500mA

BLE: 2402 - 2480MHz, Potencia TX: < 10dBm



I3 PRECAUCIONES

o Sistema aplicable: iOS, Android.

— Mantenga la aplicacion actualizada a la Gltima version.

— Debido a potenciales situaciones especiales, declaramos
expresamente que: No todos los sistemas Android e iOS
son compatibles con la aplicacion por lo que no
seremos responsables de ningin problema que surja
como resultado de la incompatibilidad.

® Estrategia de seguridad inalambrica
Este kit inteligente solo es compatible con el cifrado
WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE y no funciona para
ningun otro cifrado. Se recomienda utilizar el cifrado
WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE.

e Advertencias

- Segun el estado de red, el proceso de control puede
devolver un "time-out" y que la informacién mostrada
en el display y la aplicacion no sea la misma, pero no se
preocupe.

— La cémara del teléfono debe tener 5Mpx o mas para
asegurarse que el cédigo QR se escanee bien.

- Segun la situacion de red, puede obtener un mensaje
"time-out" a su peticion. En ese caso, debe volver a
configurar la red de nuevo.

- El sistema de la aplicacion esta sujeto a actualizarse sin
previo aviso para mejor el funcionamiento del
producto. El proceso de configuracion de red podria ser
ligeramente diferente al presentado en el manual, y
prevalecera el proceso real.

- Consulte el sitio web del servicio para mas informacion.
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B DESCARGAR E INSTALAR LA APP

ATENCION: El siguiente codigo QR Code sélo sirve
para descargar la aplicacién y es diferente del codigo
QR de la pegatina incluida con el SMART KIT.

Android Ho 1

® Usuarios de Android: escanee el codigo QR de Android
o vaya a Google Play, busque la aplicacion "NetHome
Plus"y descarguela.

® Usuarios de iOS: escanee el codigo QR de iOS o vaya a
la App Store, busque la aplicacién "NetHome Plus" y
descarguela.



n REGISTRO DEL USUARIO

e Asegurese de que el teléfono esté conectado al router,
y de que el router ya se ha conectado a Internet antes
del registro de usuario y la configuracion de red.

e Es recomendable iniciar sesién con su correo
electrénico y activar la cuenta de registro haciendo
clic en el enlace que se le envia al mismo, por si se le
olvida la contrasefna. También puede iniciar sesion con
cuentas de terceros.

Y

< Create Account
*
-

o

Create Account
\E// EJ

@ Haga clic en "Crear @ Introduzca su cuenta de

cuenta" (Create Account) correo y la contrasefia,
luego haga click en
"Registro” (Register)



[}l CONFIGURACION DE RED

Advertencias

e Es preciso desactivar cualquier otra red cercana y asegurarse
de que el dispositivo Android 0 iOS se conecte Unicamente a
la red inaldambrica que se desea configurar.

e Asegurese de que la funcion inalambrica del dispositivo
Android 0 iOS funcione correctamente y que puede volver a
conectarse automaticamente a su red inaldmbrica original.

Recordatorio:

El usuario debe completar todos los pasos en 8 minutos
tras encender el aire acondicionado; de lo contrario,
debera volver a encenderlo.

B Uso de un dispositivo Android o iOS para realizar
la configuracién de red
e Asegurese de que el dispositivo movil esté conectado a
la red inalambrica que desea utilizar. Ignore cualquier
otra red inalambrica irrelevante para evitar que influyan
en el proceso de configuracion.
Desconecte la corriente del aire acondicionado.
Conecte la corriente del aire acondicionado y presione el
boton “LED DISPLAY (pantalla LED)” o “DO NOT
DISTURB (No molestar)” siete veces en 10 segundos.
Cuando el aire acondicionado muestra "AP” significa que la
red del aire acondicionado ha entrado en el modo "AP”

Nota:

Hay dos formas de completar la configuracién de la red:
® Configuracion de red a través de escaneo Bluetooth.
® Configuracién de red por tipo de dispositivo

seleccionado.



Configuracion de red a través de escaneo Bluetooth

Nota: AsegUrese de que el Bluetooth de su dispositivo
movil estd activado y funcionando.

Welcome Home

Devices

Add Device

N E]

(D Presione "+ Agregar
dispositivo" (+ Add Device)
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® Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

b//

@ Presione "Escanear
dispositivos cerca-
nos" (Scan for nearby
devices)

Q) Espere a que se encu-
entren los dispositivos
y luego pulse sobre
ellos para agregarlos.

V2



Start Configuration

@

N—

@ seleccione la red ® Espere a que se
inaldambrica de su conecte a la red.
casa e introduzca la
contrasefia.



Dining Room v

S;/b//

® Configuracion correcta.
Puede modificar el
nombre predeterminado.



/:\

Welcome Home

= [ o
Living Roor [+

Fore @aon|| AddDevic

NA E] )

@ La configuracion de la red Bluetooth
se ha realizado correctamente, y ahora
puede ver el dispositivo en la lista. Si
aun asi no puede conectar el
dispositivo, pase al paso siguiente.
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Configuracion de red por tipo de dispositivo
seleccionado:

Add Smart Device

' Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

:/

@  sila configuracion de red a
través de bluetooth falla, escoja
la configuracién segun el tipo de
dispositivo.
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d T
@® Power on the Device, ® Press the LED or Do Not
wait 5 seconds, then

Disturb button on the
click“Next”. remote 7 times until the.

device shows" AP on the
1/4 2/4
-

@ Siga los pasos anteriores para entrar en el modo “AP”
(Encienda el dispositivo, espere 5 segundos y pulse
"Siguiente". Presione el botdn LED o No molestar 7
veces hasta que se muestre "AP" en el display.)
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4

® Goto “WLAN List'to ® Please select home WLAN
choose the device and enter the password
notwork-net_ac XXX, —_
the cormesponding |
password is “12345678",

3/a

E//

(@ Conecte su teléfono a la @ Seleccione la red
red inaldmbrica inaldmbrica de su casa e
"net_ac_XXXX", que introduzca la contrasefia.
aparecera en su lista de
redes disponibles una
vez el aparato esté en
modo AP, e introduzca
la contrasefa
"12345678".




E/J

(® La configuracion de
red se ha realizado
correctamente.

/é

Welcome Home

= @

Living Room o
———————|| Add Device
® 250 Q30

\\_ @ E] o))

®Una vez finalizada la
configuracién, puede ver
el dispositivo en la lista.
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NOTA:

Al finalizar la configuracion de red, la aplicacion mos-
trard un mensaje de confirmacion en la pantalla.

Debido a las diferentes condiciones de conexion a Inter-
net, es posible que el estado del dispositivo siga apare-
ciendo como "desconectado”. Si se da esta situacion, es
necesario actualizar la lista de dispositivos en la apli-
cacion y asegurarse de que el estado del dispositivo
pase a "conectado”. También puede apagar la corriente
del aire acondicionado y encenderla de nuevo; el estado
del dispositivo pasara a "conectado” al cabo de unos
minutos.



[ cOMO USAR LA APLICACION

Asegurese de que tanto su dispositivo moévil como
el aire acondicionado estén conectados a Internet
antes de utilizar la aplicacion para controlarlo y
siga los siguientes pasos:

/;/;

Welcome Home

*
-
= @
Living Roo L]
= || AddDevice
= #o5c @ 30c .
&

\ EEE.

@ pulse en "Registrarse” @ seleccione el aire
(Sign in) acondicionado.



(3 Asi, el usuario puede
controlar el estado de AIFCondtioner
encendido/apagado del aire
acondicionado, el modo de
funcionamiento, la
temperatura, la velocidad
del ventilador, etc.

NOTA:

No todas las funciones de la aplicacion estan
disponibles para el aire acondicionado. Por ejemplo, la
funcién ECO, Turbo o Oscilacion (Swing). Consulte el
manual de instrucciones para mas informacion.



FUNCIONES ESPECIALES

B Programacién (Schedule)

El usuario puede realizar una programacion
semanal para encender o apagar el aire
acondicionado a una hora especifica, asi como
seleccionar la frecuencia de repeticion semanal
para controlar el aire acondicionado segtn un
horario programado.

< Schedules +
tum on 18: 00 [ o]
turn off 09: 00 D)




B Sueiio (Sleep)

El usuario puede configurar una temperatura de
consigna para conseguir la maxima comodidad
durante el suefio.

Custom

Sleep
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B Comprobacién (Check)

El usuario puede comprobar el estado de funciona-
miento del aire acondicionado con esta funcién. Al
terminar este proceso, se mostraran los procesos
normales, los errores detectados e informacion
detallada.

Abnormal:0

Normal
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B Compartir dispositivo (Share Device)
El aire acondicionado puede ser controlado por
multiples usuarios al mismo tiempo mediante la
funcién Compartir dispositivo.

< Sharedidevies

]

Share device

K\:// &j/
@ Haga clic en @ Se mostrara un

“Compartir codigo cédigo QR.
QR" (Share QR code)
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Share Device

o )

@ El resto de usuarios
deben iniciar sesién en la
aplicacion "Nethome Plus”
primero, y luego pulsar en
"Agregar dispositivo
compartido" (Add Share
Device) en su mévil. Pidales
que escaneen el codigo QR.

22

Home Owenr: Share QR code
Home Member: Scan

\ﬁ
@ Ahora los demas

pueden agregar el
dispositivo compartido.
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ADVERTENCIAS:

Para modelo: KITWI-MO

FCC ID: 2ADQOMDNA23

IC: 12575A-MDNA23

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas FCC y
contiene transmisores/receptores exentos de licencia que cum-
plen con los RSS exentos de licencia de Innovacion, Ciencia y
Desarrollo Econémico de Canada. El funcionamiento esta
sujeto a las dos condiciones:

(1) Este dispositivo no causa interferencias nocivas; y

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluso aquellas que puedan causar
un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Utilice el dispositivo Unicamente de acuerdo con las instruc-
ciones provistas.

Los cambios o modificaciones realizados en esta unidad que
no hayan sido expresamente aprobados por la parte respon-
sable del cumplimiento podrian anular la autoridad del
usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la
radiacion establecidos por la FCC para un entorno no contro-
lado. Para evitar la posibilidad de superar los limites de
exposicién a radiofrecuencias establecidos por la FCC, la
proximidad humana a la antena no debe ser inferior a 20 cm
(8 pulgadas) durante el funcionamiento normal.



En Canada:

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas de la Comision
Nacional de Radiocomunicaciones (CNR) de Innovacién,
Ciencia y Desarrollo Econémico de Canadé aplicables a los
dispositivos de radio sin licencia. Su uso esté4 autorizado bajo
las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) no debe producir inter-
ferencias y (2) el usuario del dispositivo debe estar dispuesto
a aceptar cualquier interferencia de radio recibida, incluso si
dicha interferencia puede comprometer el funcionamiento
del dispositivo.

Este transmisor no debe colocarse junto a ninguna otra
antena o transmisor ni funcionar al mismo tiempo que estos.
Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia
minima de 20 milimetros entre el emisor y su cuerpo.



NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y considerado acorde
a los limites de un dispositivo digital de Clase B, en virtud
de la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
diseflados para proporcionar proteccion razonable contra
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial.
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se utiliza segun las
instrucciones, podria causar interferencias perjudiciales
para las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay
garantia de que la interferencia no ocurra en una insta-
lacién particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias per-
judiciales para la recepcién de radio o television, que
pueden determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo,
se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interfe-
rencia mediante una o mas de las siguientes medidas:
-- Reoriente o vuelva a colocar la antena de recepcion.

-- Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

-- Conecte el equipo al enchufe de un circuito diferente al
que esta conectado el receptor.

-- Pida ayuda al proveedor o a un técnico de radio/TV
experimentado.
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La empresa distribuidora no se responsabiliza
de las incidencias y problemas causados por
Internet, el router y los dispositivos inteligen-
tes. Consulte al proveedor si necesita ayuda.
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IMPORTANT NOTE:
Read the manual carefully before installing or connecting your Smart kit
(Wireless module). Make sure to save this manual for future reference.



K} speciFicaTiON

This device is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive
2014/53/EU, in order to avoid the possibility of
exceeding the radio frequency exposure limits, human
proximity to the antenna shall not be less than 20cm
during normal operation.

(European Union products only)

Wireless Module Model: KITWI-MO

Antenna Type: Printed PCB Antenna

Wireless: 2400 - 2483.5MHz, TX Power: < 20dBm
Operation Temperature: 0°C~45°C/32°F~113°F
Operation Humidity: 10% ~ 85%

Power Input: DC 5V / 500mA

BLE: 2402 - 2480MHz, TX Power: < 10dBm



I3 PRECAUTIONS

o Applicable system: iOS, Android

= Please keep your APP up to date with the latest version.

— Due to special situation may be occurred, we explicitly
claims below: Not all of the Android and iOS system are
compatible with APP. We will not be responsible
for any issue as a result of the incompatibility.

® Wireless safety strategy
Smart kit only support WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE
encryption and none encryption.
WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE encryption is
recommended.

® Cautions
Due to different network situation, control process
may return time-out sometimes. If this situation
occurs, the display between board and APP may
not be the same, please do not feel confused.
- Smart Phone camera needs to be 5 million pixels

or above to make sure scan QR code well.
- Due to different network situation, sometimes, request
time-out could happen, thus, it is necessary to do
network configuration again.
The APP system is subject to update without prior
notice for product function improvement. The actual
network configuration process may be slightly different
from the manual, the actual process shall prevail.
- Please check the Service Website for more information.



B DOWNLOAD AND INSTALL APP

CAUTION: The following QR Code is only available for

downloading APP. It is totally different with the QR code
packed with SMART KIT.

Android ioS

® Android Phone users: scan Android QR code or go to
google play, search 'NetHome Plus” app and download it.

@ {OS users: scan iOS QR code or go to APP Store, search
‘NetHome Plus” app and download it.
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n USER REGISTRATION

e Please ensure your mobile device is connected to a
Wireless router. Also, the Wireless router has already
connected to Internet before doing user registration
and network configuration.

e |tis better to log in your email box and active your
registration account by clicking link in case you
forget the password. You can log in with the third
party accounts.

< Create Account

o

Create Account

@ Click "Create Account" @ Enter your email address
and password, and then
click “Registration”



B NETWORK CONFIGURATION

Cautions

e |t is necessary to forget any other around network and
make sure the Android or iOS device just connect to the
Wireless network you want to configure.

e Make sure the Android or iOS device Wireless function
works well and can be connected back to your original
Wireless network automatically.

Kindly reminder:

User must finish all the steps in 8 minutes after powering
on air conditioner, otherwise you need to power on it
again.

B Using Android or iOS device to do network
configuration

e Make sure your mobile device has already been

connected to the wireless network which you want to

use. Also, you need to forget other irrelevant wireless

network in case it influences your configuration process.

Disconnect the power supply of AC.

Connect the power supply of AC, and continuously press

the “LED DISPLAY” or “DO NOT DISTURB" button seven

times in 10 seconds.

® When the AC displays “"AP”", it means that the AC wireless
has already entered into "AP” mode.

Note:

There are two ways to finish the network configuration:
® Network configuration by Bluetooth scan

® Network configuration by select appliance type
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Network configuration by Bluetooth scan
Note: Make sure the bluetooth of your mobile device is
working.

Welcome Home

Devices

Add Device

N E] )

@ Press * + Add Device "
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® Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

\://

@ Press " Scan for nearby
devices”

® Wait smart devices to
find, then click to add
it.
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Start Configuration

@

N—

@ Select home Wireless ® Wait connecting to
Network, enter the the network.
password.




Dining Room v

Sur \ /

® Configuration success, you can
also custom the device name.



)

Welcome Home

= [ o
Living Roorr [+

Fore @aon|| AddDevic

e & =& )

@ Now you can see the device on the list.

If you still cannot connect device, you
can follow next step.
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Network configuration by add smart device :

< Add Smart Device [©]

B Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

bjj

@  If the bluetooth network
configuration is failed please add
smart device.



o

® Power on the Device,
wait 5 seconds, then
click“Next”.

b/

® Press the LED or Do Not
Disturb button on the
remote 7 times until the.

device shows"AP"on the
display.

2/4

K://

@ please follow the above steps to enter "AP” mode.
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® Goto “WLAN List'to
choose the device
notwork ‘net_ac_XXXX,
the cormesponding
password is “12345678",

34

:

\://
(® Connect to wireless
network.

® Please select home WLAN
and enter the password

@ Please enter password.
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/é

Welcome Home

= @
Living Room e

———————|| Add Device
® 250 Q30

\ /) \\_ @ E] o)

(® Network configuration is ® Configuration Success,
successful you can see the device

in the list.

V2



NOTE:

® When finishing network configuration, APP will
display success cue words on the screen.

® Due to different internet environment, it is possible
that the device status still display "offline”. If this
situation occurs, it is necessary to pull and refresh the
device list on the APP and make sure the device
status become "online”. Alternatively, user can
turn off the AC power and turn on it again, the device
status will become "online” after few minutes.
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[ How TO USE APP

Please ensure both your mobile device and air
conditioner are connected to the Internet before
using app to control the air conditioner via
internet, please follow the next steps:

f;\/;

Welcome Home

*
-

= @@

Living Roo L]
= || AddDevice
= #o5c @ 30c .
&

\ ) 6 B 2 )

® Click " Sign in @ choose the air
conditioner.



@Thus, user can control
air conditioners on/off
status, operation mode,
temperature, fan speed
and so on.

NOTE:

Not all the function of the APP is available on air
conditioner. For example: ECO, Turbo, Swing function,
please check the user manual to find more information.



SPECIAL FUNCTIONS

m Schedule

Weekly, user can make an appointment to turn on
or off AC on specific time. User also can choose
circulation to keep the AC under schedule control
every week.

+
tumnon 18: 00 o
tumn off 09: 00 Ol




H Sleep

User can customize their own comfortable sleep
by setting target temperature.

Custom (o

Sleep /\/




B Check

User can simply check the AC running status with
this function. When finishing this procedure, it can
display the normal items, abnormal items, and detail

information.

Check

v

Scanning

Abnormal:0

Normal

V2



B Share Device
The air conditioner can be controlled by multi-users
at the same time by Share Device function.

Share device

b/\ﬁ

@ Click "Shared QR code” @ QR code display.



Share Device

Lo & & )

® The other users must log
in Nethome Plus app first,
then click "Add Share
Device" on their own
mobile, then ask them to
scan the QR code.

Home Owenr: Share QR code

Home Member: Scan

\ﬁ

@ Now the others can
add the shared device.
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CAUTIONS:

For model: KITWI-MO
FCC ID: 2ADQOMDNA23
IC: 12575A-MDNA23

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and it con-
tains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of
the device.

Only operate the device in accordance with the instructions
supplied.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. In order to avoid the
possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure
limits, human proximity to the antenna shall not be less than
20cm (8 inches) during normal operation.



In Canada:

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:(1) il ne doit pas
produire de brouillage et (2) I utilisateur du dispositif doit
étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique recu,
méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le
fomctionnement du dispositif.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant
en méme temps qu‘aucune autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet
équipement devrait étre installé et actionné avec une
distance minimum de 20 millimetres entre le radiateur
et votre corps.



NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

--Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.



Company will not be liable for any issues
and problems caused by Internet, Wireless
Router and Smart Devices. Please contact
the original provider to get further help.
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REMARQUE IMPORTANTE:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'installer ou de connecter
le module sans fil et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.



Kl spiciFicaTIONS

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/
UE. Afin d'éviter tout dépassement des limites d'expo-
sition aux radiofréquences, la proximité humaine a I'an-
tenne doit étre d'au moins 20 c¢cm pendant le fonc-
tionnement normal.

(Uniquement pour les produits de I'Union européenne)

Modele du module sans fil: KITWI-MO

Type d'antenne : Antenne PCB imprimée

Bande de fréquence: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz, puissance TX:

< 20dBm

Température de fonctionnement : 0°C~45°C/32°F~113°F
Humidité de fonctionnement: 10 % ~ 85 % Alimentation:
CC5V /500 mA

BLE : 2402 - 2480 MHz, puissance TX: < 10 dBm



I3 PRECAUTIONS

Systéme compatible: i0S, Android.

Veillez a ce que I'application soit mise a jour avec la der-
niere version.

En raison de situations particulieres potentielles, nous
déclarons expressément que: tous les systemes Android
et iOS ne sont pas compatibles avec |'application, nous
ne serons donc pas responsables des problémes pou-
vant survenir en raison d'une incompatibilité.

Stratégie de sécurité sans fil
Ce kit intelligent est uniquement compatible avec les
cryp-tages WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE et ne
fonctionne pour aucun autre cryptage. Il est
recommandé d'utiliser le cryptage WPA-PSK/WPA2-
PSK/WPA3-SAE.
Avertissements
Selon I'état du réseau, le processus de controle peut
renvoyer un "time-out" et les informations affichées a
I'écran et dans |'application peuvent ne pas étre iden-
tiques, mais ne vous inquiétez pas.
La caméra du téléphone doit avoir 5 Mpx ou plus pour
s'assurer que le code QR est bien scanné.
Selon les différentes situations de réseau, vous pouvez
obtenir un message de “time-out" a votre demande. Dans
ce cas, vous devez reconfigurer le réseau a nouveau.
Le systéeme d'application est susceptible d'étre mis a
jour sans préavis afin d'améliorer les fonctions du
produit. Le processus de configuration du réseau peut
étre lége-rement différent de celui présenté dans le
manuel, et c'est le processus réel qui prévaut.
Veuillez consulter le site web du service pour plus d'in-
formations.
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B TELECHARGER ET INSTALLER L'APP

ATTENTION: Le code QR suivant est uniquement
valable pour le téléchargement de I'application et est
différent du code QR figurant sur I'autocollant fourni
avec le SMART KIT.

i0S

® Utilisateurs d'Android: scannez le code QR Android ou
allez sur Google Play, recherchez |'application
"NetHome Plus" et téléchargez-la.

® Utilisateurs iOS: scannez le code QR iOS ou allez sur
I'App Store, recherchez I'application "NetHome Plus" et
téléchargez-la.



n ENREGISTREMENT DE L'UTILISATEUR

e Assurez-vous que le téléphone mobile est connecté
au routeur wifi, et que le routeur s'est déljé connecté
a Internet avant I'enregistrement de I'utilisateur et la
configuration du réseau.

o |l est recommandé de se connecter avec votre email
et d'activer le compte d'enregistrement en cliquant
sur le lien envoyé a votre email au cas ol vous ou-
blieriez votre mot de passe. Vous pouvez également
vous connecter avec des comptes tiers.

N

=
.

Create Account

@ Cliquez su "Créer un (@ Entrez votre adresse e-
compte" (Create mail et votre mot de
Account) passe, puis cliquez sur
"Enregistrer" (Register).
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[}l CONFIGURATION DU RESEAU

Avertissements

o |l est nécessaire de désactiver tout autre réseau a proximité et de
sassurer que I'appareil Android ou iOS se connecte uniquement
au réseau sans fil que vous souhaitez configurer.

® Assurez-vous que la fonction sans fil de votre appareil
Android ou iOS fonctionne correctement et que vous
pouvez vous reconnecter automatiquement a votre réseau
sans fil d'origine.

Rappel:

L'utilisateur doit effectuer toutes les étapes dans les 8
minutes suivant la mise en marche du climatiseur, sinon
il devra le remettre en marche.

B Utilisation d'un appareil Android ou iOS pour
configurer le réseau

e Assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile est connecté au

réseau sans fil que vous souhaitez utiliser. Ignorez tout autre

réseau sans fil non pertinent afin qu'il n'interfére pas avec le

processus de configuration.

Coupez l'alimentation du climatiseur.

Branchez I'alimentation du climatiseur et appuyez sept fois

sur le bouton “LED DISPLAY (affichage LED)” ou “DO NOT

DISTURB (ne pas déranger)” en 10 secondes.

Lorsque le climatiseur affiche "AP", cela signifie que le réseau

de climatisation est passé en mode "AP".

Remarque:

Il'y a deux fagons d'achever la configuration du réseau:
® Configuration du réseau via le balayage Bluetooth
® Configuration du réseau par type de périphérique

sélectionné.
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Configuration du réseau par balayage Bluetooth
Remarque: Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth de
votre appareil mobile est activée.

Welcome Home

Devices

Add Device

N E]

(M Appuyez sur "+ Ajouter
un appareil” (+ Add
Device)

V2



® Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

b//

@ Appuyez sur @ Attendez que les
"Recherche d'appareils appareils soient
a proximité" (Scan for trouvés, puis tapez
nearby devices) dessus pour les ajouter.



Start Configuration

@ sélectionnez votre
réseau sans fil et
saisissez le mot de
passe.

@

N—

® Attendez qu'il se
connecte au réseau.

V2



Dining Room v

S;/b//

® Réglage correct. Vous
pouvez modifier le nom
par défaut.



Y

Welcome Home

= [ o
Living Roor [+

Fore @aon|| AddDevic

NA E] )

@ La configuration du réseau
Bluetooth a réussi, et vous pouvez

maintenant voir I'appareil dans la liste.

Si vous ne parvenez toujours pas a

connecter I'appareil, passez a I'étape
suivante.

V2



Configuration réseau par type d'appareil
sélectionné:

Add Smart Device

' Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

:/

@  sila configuration réseau via
Bluetooth échoue, choisissez la
configuration en fonction du
type d'appareil.
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' -

® Power on the Device, ® Press the LED or Do Not
wait 5 seconds, then Disturb button on the
click“Next”.

remote 7 times until the.

device shows"AP"on the
- ==
1/4

2/4

b/\:/

@ Suivez les étapes ci-dessus pour passer en mode
"AP". (Allumez I'appareil, attendez 5 secondes et
appuyez sur "Suivant". Appuyez 7 fois sur le bouton LED
ou Ne pas déranger jusqu'a ce que"AP" s'affiche a
I'écran.)



® Goto “WLAN List'to
choose the device
notwork ‘net_ac_XXXX,
the cormesponding
password is “12345678",

3/a

:

E//

(® Connectez votre
téléphone au réseau sans
fil "net_ac_XXXX",
qui apparaitra dans votre
liste de réseaux
disponibles une fois que
l'appareil sera en mode
AP, et entrez le mot de
passe "12345678".

4

® Please select home WLAN
and enter the password

@ Sélectionnez le réseau
sans fil de votre domicile
et entrez le mot de
passe.
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/é

Welcome Home

= @
Living Room e

———————|| Add Device
® 250 Q30

\\ /) \\_ @ E] o))

(® Une fois la configuration
terminée, vous pouvez
voir I'appareil dans la
liste.

® La configuration ré-
seau a été effectuée
correctement.
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REMARQUE:

Une fois la configuration réseau terminée, I'applica-
tion affiche un message de confirmation a I'écran.

En raison des différentes conditions de connexion a
Internet, il est possible que I'état de I'appareil con-
tinue d'apparaitre comme "déconnecté". Si tel est le
cas, il est nécessaire de mettre a jour la liste des
appareils dans l'application et de s'assurer que I'état
de I'appareil passe a "connecté". Vous pouvez éga-
lement éteindre puis rallumer la climatisation; I'état
de l'appareil passera a "connecté" aprés quelques
minutes.
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H UTILISATION DE L'APPLICATION

Assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile et votre
climatiseur sont connectés a Internet avant d'uti-
liser I'application pour le contrdler, puis suivez les

étapes suivantes:

—

=
&

i/

1. Cliquez sur
"S'inscrire” (Sign in)

Welcome Home

= «©
Living Roorr [+
Add Device

#o5c @ 30c

A E] )

@) Sélectionnez la
climatisation.
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@ Ainsi, I'utilisateur peut
contrdler I'état marche/ AirCaendtiones
arrét de la climatisation, le Q % & %
mode de fonctionnement,
la température, la vitesse du
ventilateur, etc.

REMARQUE:

Toutes les fonctions de I'application ne sont pas
disponibles pour la climatisation. Par exemple, les
fonctions ECO, Turbo ou Oscillation (Swing). Consultez
le manuel d'instructions pour plus d'informations.




FONCTIONS SPECIALES

B Programmation (Schedule)

L'utilisateur peut programmer chaque semaine
I'allumage ou I'extinction de la climatisation a
une heure précise, ainsi que sélectionner la
fréquence de répétition hebdomadaire afin de
controler la climatisation selon un horaire

programmé.
< Schedules +
tum on 18: 00 [ o]
turn off 09: 00 D)




B Sommeil (Sleep)

L'utilisateur peut définir une température de consigne
pour un confort maximal pendant le sommeil.

Sleep /x/

Custom (o




B Mode de contréle (Check)

Cette fonction permet a |'utilisateur de vérifier I'état de
fonctionnement du climatiseur. Lorsque la procédure
est terminée, les processus normaux, les erreurs
détectées et les informations détaillées s'affichent.

Abnormal:0

Normal




B Partager I'appareil (Share Device)
Le climatiseur peut étre controlé par plusieurs
utilisateurs en méme temps a l'aide de la fonction

Partager le dispositif.

Share device

K\://

@ Cliquez sur
"Partager le code
QR" (Share QR code)

< Shared device

]

g//

@ Un code QR
s'affiche.
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Share Device

A B A

@ Les autres utilisateurs
doivent d'abord se
connecter a I'application
"NetHome Plus", puis
toucher "Ajouter un
dispositif partagé” (Add
Share Device) sur leur
téléphone portable.
Demandez-leur de scanner
le code QR.

Home Owenr: Share QR code
Home Member: Scan

\ﬁ

@ Maintenant, les
autres peuvent ajouter
le périphérique
partagé.
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AVERTISSEMENTS:

Pour le modéle: KITWI-MO

FCC ID: 2ADQOMDNA23

IC: 12575A-MDNA23

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC
et contient des émetteurs/récepteurs exemptés de licence
qui sont conformes aux RSS exemptés de licence du minis-
tére de I'Innovation, des Sciences et du Développement
économique du Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne provoque pas d'interférences nuisibles;
et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris
celles susceptibles d'entrainer un fonctionnement
indésirable de I'appareil.

Utilisez I'appareil uniquement conformément aux instructions
fournies.

Toute modification ou altération apportée a cet appareil qui
n‘aurait pas été expressément approuvée par la partie res-
ponsable de la conformité pourrait annuler le droit de I'utili-
sateur a utiliser I'équipement.



Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux ra-
yonnements établies par la FCC pour un environnement non
controlé. Afin d'éviter tout dépassement des limites d'expo-
sition aux radiofréquences établies par la FCC, la proximité
humaine de I'antenne ne doit pas étre inférieure a 20 cm (8
pouces) pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Au Canada:

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:(1) il ne doit pas
produire de brouillage et (2) I utilisateur du dispositif doit
étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique requ,
méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le
fomctionnement du dispositif.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant
en méme temps qu’aucune autre antenne ou émetteur.

Cet équipement devrait étre installé et actionné avec une
distance minimum de 20 millimétres entre le radiateur et
votre corps.



REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme
aux limites applicables aux appareils numériques de classe
B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raison-
nable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installa-
tion résidentielle.

Cet équipement géneére, utilise et peut émettre des ondes
radioélectriques et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé confor-
mément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences
nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a
aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas
dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement
provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou
télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en allumant et en
éteignant I'équipement, ['utilisateur est invité a essayer de
corriger l'interférence en prenant une ou plusieurs des me-
sures suivantes:

-- Réorientez ou replacez I'antenne de réception.

-- Augmentez la distance entre I'appareil et le récepteur.

-- Branchez I'appareil sur une prise d'un circuit différent de
celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

-- Demandez I'aide du fournisseur ou d'un technicien radio/
TV expérimenté.



La société de distribution n'est pas res-
ponsable des incidents et des problemes
causés par l'internet, le routeur et les
appareils intelligents. Consultez votre
fournisseur si vous avez besoin d'aide.
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CONTEUDO

1 ESPECIFICAGOES

2 AVISOS
3 DESCARREGAR E INSTALAR A
APLICAGAO

4 REGISTO DO UTILIZADOR

5 CONFIGURAGAO DE REDE

16 COMO UTILIZAR A APLICAGAO
18 FUNGOES ESPECIAIS

AVISO IMPORTANTE:
Leia atentamente este manual antes de instalar ou ligar o médulo sem
fios e guarde-o para futuras consultas.



Kl especiFicacoEs

Este dispositivo cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras
disposi¢des pertinentes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Para
evitar a possibilidade de exceder os limites de exposi-
¢ao a radiofrequéncias, a proximidade humana a antena
deve ser de pelo menos 20 cm durante o funciona-
mento normal.

(Apenas para produtos da Unido Europeia)

Modelo do médulo sem fios: KITWI-MO

Tipo de antena: Antena PCB impressa

Banda de frequéncia: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz, Poténcia TX: <
20 dBm

Temperatura de funcionamento: 0°C~45°C/32°F~113°F

Humidade de funcionamento: 10% ~ 85%Alimentacao:

DC 5V /500 mA

BLE: 2402 - 2480 MHz, Poténcia TX: < 10 dBm



E AVISOS

o Sistema aplicavel: iOS, Android.

- Mantenha a aplicagdo atualizada para a versdo mais
recente.

Devido a potenciais situacdes especiais, declaramos
expressamente que: Nem todos os sistemas Android e
iOS sdo compativeis com a aplicagdo, pelo que ndo nos
responsabilizamos por quaisquer problemas que surjam
como resultado da incompatibilidade.

o Estratégia de seguranca sem fios
Este kit inteligente é compativel apenas com a encripta-
cdo WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE e nao funciona com
qualquer outra encriptacdo. Recomenda-se a utilizagdo
da encriptacdo WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE.

® Avisos

- Dependendo do estado da rede, o processo de controlo
pode retornar um “time-out” e as informagdes exibidas
no visor e no aplicativo podem néo ser as mesmas, mas
nao se preocupe.

- A camara do telefone deve ter 5Mpx ou mais para
garantir que o codigo QR seja bem digitalizado.

- Dependendo da situacdo da rede, pode receber uma
mensagem de “time-out” ao fazer o pedido. Nesse
caso, deve configurar novamente a rede.

- O sistema da aplicacdo esta sujeito a atualizagdes sem

aviso prévio para melhorar o funcionamento do

produto. O processo de configuracdo da rede pode ser
ligeiramente diferente do apresentado no manual,
prevalecendo o processo real.

Consulte o site do servico para obter mais informacdes.
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B DESCARREGAR E INSTALAR A APP

CUIDADO: O seguinte codigo QR serve apenas para
descarregar a aplicacdo e é diferente do cédigo QR
do autocolante incluido no SMART KIT.

Android iosS

® Utilizadores Android: digitalize o cédigo QR Android ou
aceda ao Google Play, procure a aplicacdo "NetHome
Plus” e faga o descarregamento.

® Utilizadores iOS: digitalize o c6digo QR iOS ou aceda a
App Store, procure a aplicacdo “NetHome Plus” e faca o
descarregamento.



n REGISTO DO UTILIZADOR

e Certifique-se de que o telemovel esta ligado ao router
e que o router ja esta ligado a Internet antes do
registo do utilizador e da configuragéo da rede.

e Erecomendavel iniciar sessdo com o seu e-mail e
ativar a conta de registo clicando no link que lhe é
enviado, caso se esqueca da palavra-passe. Também
pode iniciar sessdo com contas de terceiros.

Y

Create Account

@ Clique em "Criar
conta" (Create Account)

< Create Account

E/J

@ Introduza o endereco
de correio electrénico e a
palavra-passe, depois
clique em "Registar”
(Register) vl



[}l cONFIGURAGAO DE REDE

Precaucées

e E necessario desativar qualquer outra rede préxima e garantir
que o dispositivo Android ou iOS se conecte apenas a rede
sem fios que deseja configurar.

o Certifique-se de que a funcdo sem fios do dispositivo Android
ou iOS esta a funcionar corretamente e que pode voltar a
conectar-se automaticamente a sua rede sem fios original.

Lembrete:

O utilizador deve concluir todas as etapas em 8 minutos
apos ligar o ar condicionado; caso contrario, sera neces-
sario ligd-lo novamente.

B Utilizacdo de um dispositivo Android ou iOS para
realizar a configuracdo da rede

e Certifique-se de que o dispositivo mével esta ligado a

rede sem fios que pretende utilizar. Ignore quaisquer

outras redes sem fios irrelevantes para evitar que

influenciem o processo de configuracéo.

Desligue a corrente do ar condicionado.

Ligue a corrente do ar condicionado e pressione o botdo

“LED DISPLAY (ecré LED)" ou “DO NOT DISTURB (N&o

perturbar)” sete vezes em 10 segundos.

Quando o ar condicionado mostrar "AP” significa que a rede

do ar condicionado entrou no modo"AP".

Nota:
Existem duas formas de concluir a configuragao da rede:

® Configuragdo de rede através de varredura
Bluetooth.
® Configuracdo de rede por tipo de dispositivo
selecionado.
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Configuracéo de rede através da varredura

Bluetooth
Nota: Certifique-se de que o Bluetooth do seu dispositivo

movel esté ativado e funcionando.

Welcome Home

Add Device

N

@ Prima "+ Adicionar
dispositivo” (+ Add Device)
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® Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

b//

(@ Prima "Pesquisar
dispositivos
proximos” (Scan for
nearby devices)

® Aguarde até que os
dispositivos sejam en-
contrados e prima
neles para adiciona-
los.
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Start Configuration

@

N—

@ selecione a rede (® Aguarde até que ele
sem fios da sua se conecte a rede.

casa e introduza a
palavra-passe.




Dining Room v

S;/b//

® Configuragéo correta.
Pode alterar o nome
predefinido.



/:\

Welcome Home

= [ o
Living Roor [+

Fore @aon|| AddDevic

NA E] )

@A configuragdo da rede Bluetooth foi
concluida com sucesso e agora pode
ver o dispositivo na lista. Se ainda
assim ndo conseguir ligar o dispositivo,
avance para o passo seguinte.
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Configuragao de rede por tipo de dispositivo
selecionado:

< Add Smart Device 0]

' Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

:/

@®  Sea configuracio da rede via
Bluetooth falhar, escolha a
configuracdo de acordo com o
tipo de dispositivo.
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1]

® Power on the Device,
wait 5 seconds, then
click“Next”.

1/4

b/

® Press the LED or Do Not
Disturb button on the
remote 7 times until the.

device showsAP"on the
display.

2/4

\:/

@ Siga os passos acima para entrar no modo “AP".
(Ligue o dispositivo, aguarde 5 segundos e toque em
"Seguinte". Pressione o botdo LED ou N&o perturbar 7
vezes até que "AP" seja exibido no visor.)
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4

® Goto “WLAN List'to
choose the device
notwork ‘net_ac_XXXX,

the cormesponding |
password is “12345678",

3/a

:

® Please select home WLAN
and enter the password

E//

(3 Ligue o seu telemdvel a @ Selecione a rede sem
rede sem fios fios da sua casa e
“net_ac_XXXX", que introduza a palavra-
aparecera na sua lista passe.

de redes disponiveis
assim que o aparelho
estiver no modo AP, e
introduza a palavra-
passe “12345678".



E/J

® A configuracdo da
rede foi concluida
com sucesso.

/é

Welcome Home

= @

Living Room o
———————|| Add Device
® 250 Q30

\\_ @ E] o))

® Apds concluir a
configuracdo, podera ver
o dispositivo na lista.

V2



NOTA:

Ao concluir a configuragdo da rede, a aplicacdo exibira
uma mensagem de confirmagédo no ecra.

Devido as diferentes condigbes de ligacdo a Internet, é
possivel que o estado do dispositivo continue a apa-
recer como "desligado”. Se isso acontecer, é necessario
atualizar a lista de dispositivos na aplicagdo e garantir
que o estado do dispositivo passe para "ligado". Tam-
bém pode desligar o ar condicionado e liga-lo nova-
mente; o estado do dispositivo passara para "ligado”
apds alguns minutos.



ﬂ COMO UTILIZAR A APLICACAO

Certifique-se de que tanto o seu dispositivo mével
como o ar condicionado estdo ligados a Internet
antes de utilizar a aplicagdo para o controlar e
siga os seguintes passos:

/;/:

Welcome Home

*
-
= @
Living Roo L]
= || AddDevice
= #o5c @ 30c .
&

\ E )

1. Clique em "Registrar- @ Selecione o ar
se" (Signin) condicionado.



@ Assim, o utilizador pode
controlar o estado de
ligado/desligado do ar o % & %
condicionado, o modo de
funcionamento, a
temperatura, a velocidade
do ventilador, etc.

Air Condtioner

NOTA:

Nem todas as fungdes da aplicacdo estdo disponiveis
para o ar condicionado. Por exemplo, a fungao ECO,
Turbo ou Oscilagao (Swing). Consulte o manual de
instrucdes para obter mais informacgdes.



FUNCOES ESPECIAIS

H Horarios (Schedule)

O utilizador pode programar semanalmente
para ligar ou desligar o ar condicionado a uma
hora especifica, bem como selecionar a fre-
quéncia de repeticao semanal para controlar o
ar condicionado de acordo com um horario

programado.
< Schedules +
tum on 18: 00 [ o]
turn off 09: 00 D)




H Sono (Sleep)

O utilizador pode definir uma temperatura-alvo
para o maximo conforto durante o sono.

Sleep /x/

Custom (o




B Modo de verificagdo (Check)

O utilizador pode verificar o estado de funcionamento
do aparelho de ar condicionado com esta fungdo. No
final do procedimento, os processos normais, os erros
detectados e a informagdo detalhada serdo exibidos.

Abnormal:0

Normal




B Partilhar dispositivo (Share Device)
O ar condicionado pode ser controlado por
varios utilizadores ao mesmo tempo através da
fungdo Partilhar dispositivo.

< Sharedidevies

]

Share device

K\:// &j/
@ Clique em ® Um codigo QR sera

“Partilhar codigo exibido.
QR" (Share QR code)
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Share Device

o )

@ Os restantes utilizadores
devem iniciar sessdo na
aplicagdo “Nethome Plus”
primeiro e, em seguida,
clicar em "Adicionar
dispositivo partilhado"
(Add Share Device) no seu
telemovel. Peca-lhes para
digitalizarem o cédigo QR.

Home Owenr: Share QR code
Home Member: Scan

\:j/
@ Agora os outros

podem adicionar o
dispositivo partilhado.
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AVISOS:

Para modelo: KITWI-MO

FCC ID: 2ADQOMDNA23

IC: 12575A-MDNA23

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a parte 15 das
Regras da FCC e contém transmissores/receptores isentos de
licenca que cumprem com as RSS isentas de licenca da
Inovagdo, Ciéncia e Desenvolvimento Econémico do Canada.
O funcionamento esta sujeito a duas condi¢bes:

(1) Este dispositivo ndo causa interferéncias prejudiciais; e

(2) Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia,
mesmo aquelas que possam causar um funcionamento
indesejado do dispositivo.

Utilize o dispositivo apenas de acordo com as instru¢des for-
necidas.

Alteragbes ou modificagdes feitas nesta unidade que ndo
tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pela parte respon-
savel pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do
utilizador para utilizar o equipamento.

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os limites de
exposicdo a radiagdo estabelecidos pela FCC para um
ambiente ndo controlado. Para evitar a possibilidade de
exceder os limites de exposi¢do a radiofrequéncias estabe-
lecidos pela FCC, a proximidade humana a antena nao deve
ser inferior a 20 cm (8 polegadas) durante o funcionamento
normal.



No Canada:

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com as normas da
Comissdo Nacional de Radiocomunicacdes (CNR) de
Inovagdo, Ciéncia e Desenvolvimento Econémico do Canada
aplicaveis a dispositivos de radio sem licenca. A sua
utilizagdo é autorizada sob as duas condigdes seguintes: (1)
ndo deve produzir interferéncias e (2) o utilizador do dis-
positivo deve estar disposto a aceitar qualquer interferéncia
de radio recebida, mesmo que tal interferéncia possa
comprometer o funcionamento do dispositivo.

Este transmissor ndo deve ser colocado junto a nenhuma
outra antena ou transmissor, nem funcionar ao mesmo
tempo que estes. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e
utilizado com uma distancia minima de 20 milimetros entre
0 emissor e 0 seu corpo.



NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em
conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital
Classe B, nos termos da parte 15 das Regras da FCC. Esses
limites foram concebidos para fornecer protecdo razoavel
contra interferéncias prejudiciais em instalagdes residenciais.
Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de
radiofrequéncia e, se ndo for instalado e utilizado de acordo
com as instruges, pode causar interferéncias prejudiciais as
comunicagdes de radio. No entanto, ndo ha garantia de que
a interferéncia ndo ocorra em uma instalacdo especifica. Se
este equipamento causar interferéncias prejudiciais a
recepgdo de radio ou televisdo, o que pode ser determinado
ligando e desligando o equipamento, recomenda-se ao
utilizador que tente corrigir a interferéncia através de uma
ou mais das seguintes medidas:

-- Reoriente ou reposicione a antena de recepcao.

-- Aumente a distancia entre o equipamento e o receptor.
-- Ligue o equipamento a uma tomada de um circuito
diferente daquele ao qual o receptor est4 ligado.

-- Pega ajuda ao fornecedor ou a um técnico de radio/TV
experiente.



A empresa distribuidora nao se responsabiliza
por incidentes e problemas causados por
Internet, router e dispositivos inteligentes.
Consulte o fornecedor se precisar de ajuda.
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AVVISO IMPORTANTE:
Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di installare o collegare
il modulo wireless e conservarlo per future consultazioni.



K} sPeciFicHE

Questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e
alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/
UE. Per evitare il superamento dei limiti di esposizione
alle radiofrequenze, la distanza minima tra I'antenna e
le persone durante il normale funzionamento deve
essere di almeno 20 cm.

(Solo per prodotti dell'Unione Europea)

Modello del modulo wireless: KITWI-MO

Tipo di antenna: Antenna stampata su PCB

Banda di frequenza: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz, Potenza TX:
<20 dBm

Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C~45°C/32°F~113°F
Umidita di funzionamento: 10% ~ 85%Alimentazione:
DC 5V /500 mA

BLE: 2402 - 2480 MHz, Potenza TX: < 10 dBm



I3l PRECAUZIONI
Sistema applicabile: iOS, Android.

— Mantieni l'applicazione aggiornata all'ultima versione.
= A causa di potenziali situazioni particolari, dichiariamo

espressamente che: non tutti i sistemi Android e iOS
sono compatibili con I'applicazione, pertanto non sare-
mo responsabili per eventuali problemi derivanti dall'in-
compatibilita.

Strategia di sicurezza wireless

Questo kit intelligente & compatibile solo con la critto-
grafia WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE e non funziona
con nessun altro tipo di crittografia. Si consiglia di uti-
lizzare la crittografia WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK/WPA3-SAE.

Avvertenze

A seconda dello stato della rete, il processo di controllo
potrebbe restituire un “timeout” e le informazioni vi-
sualizzate sul display e sull'applicazione potrebbero
non essere le stesse, ma non preoccuparti.

La fotocamera del telefono deve avere almeno 5 Mpx
per garantire una corretta scansione del codice QR.

A seconda della situazione della rete, € possibile che
venga visualizzato un messaggio di “timeout” alla
richiesta. In tal caso, & necessario riconfigurare la rete.

Il sistema dell'applicazione & soggetto ad aggiorna-
menti senza preavviso per migliorare il funzionamento
del prodotto. Il processo di configurazione della rete
potrebbe essere leggermente diverso da quello pre-
sentato nel manuale e prevarra il processo reale.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il sito web del servizio.
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B SCARICARE E INSTALLARE L'APP

ATTENZIONE: il seguente codice QR serve solo per
scaricare I'applicazione ed é diverso dal codice QR
riportato sull'adesivo incluso nello SMART KIT.

Android ioS

® Utenti Android: scansionate il codice QR Android
oppure andate su Google Play, cercate I'applicazione
“NetHome Plus” e scaricatela.

® Utenti iOS: scansionate il codice QR iOS oppure an-
date sull'App Store, cercate |'applicazione "NetHome
Plus” e scaricatela.
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n REGISTRAZIONE DELL'UTENTE

e Assicurati che il telefono sia collegato al router e che il
router sia gia connesso a Internet prima della registra-
zione dell'utente e della configurazione della rete.

e Siconsiglia di effettuare I'accesso con la propria e-
mail e di attivare I'account di registrazione cliccando
sul link inviato alla stessa, nel caso in cui si dimentichi
la password. E anche possibile effettuare I'accesso con
account di terze parti.

/:\

< Create Account
*
-

o

Create Account
\E// EJ

@ Clicca su “Crea @) Inserisci il tuo indirizzo

account” (Create Account)  €:mail e la password, quindi
clicca su "Registrati"
(Register)



B CONFIGURAZIONE DI RETE

Avvertenze

o E necessario disattivare qualsiasi altra rete nelle vicinanze e
assicurarsi che il dispositivo Android o iOS si connetta solo
alla rete wireless che si desidera configurare.

® Assicurarsi che la funzione wireless del dispositivo Android o
iOS funzioni correttamente e che sia in grado di riconnettersi
automaticamente alla rete wireless originale.

Promemoria:

L'utente deve completare tutti i passaggi entro 8 minuti
dall'accensione del climatizzatore; in caso contrario, dovra
riaccenderlo.

B Utilizzo di un dispositivo Android o iOS per
configurare la rete

e Assicurarsi che il dispositivo mobile sia connesso alla rete
wireless che si desidera utilizzare. Ignorare qualsiasi altra
rete wireless non pertinente per evitare che influenzi il
processo di configurazione.

e Scollegare I'alimentazione del condizionatore d'aria.

Collegare I'alimentazione del condizionatore d'aria e pre-

mere il pulsante “"LED DISPLAY (display LED)" o "DO NOT

DISTURB (Non disturbare)” sette volte in 10 secondi.

® Quando il condizionatore d'aria visualizza ‘AP’, significa che la
rete del condizionatore d'aria € entrata in modalita “AP".

Nota:
Esistono due modi per completare la configurazione della
rete:
® Configurazione della rete tramite scansione Bluetooth.
e Configurazione della rete in base al tipo di dispositivo
selezionato.



Configurazione della rete tramite scansione Bluetooth

Nota: assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del dispositivo mobile
sia attivato e funzionante.

Welcome Home

Devices

Add Device

N E]

(D Premere "+ Aggiungi
dispositivo” (+ Add Device)
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® Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

\://

@© Premere “Cerca Q) Attendi che i disposi-
dispositivi vicini” (Scan tivi si trovino e poi
for nearby devices) clicca su di essi per

aggiungerli.
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Start Configuration

@

N—

@ seleziona la rete ® Assicurati che sia
wireless di casa connesso alla rete.
tua e inserisci la
password.



Dining Room v

S;/b//

® Configurazione corretta.
E possibile modificare il
nome predefinito.



/:\

Welcome Home

= [ o
Living Roor [+

Add Devica

#25c @ 80c

e & =& )

@ Lla configurazione della rete Bluetooth
@ stata completata con successo e ora
é possibile visualizzare il dispositivo
nell'elenco. Se non riesci ancora a con-
nettere il dispositivo, passa al passag-
gio successivo.
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Configurazione di rete in base al tipo di
dispositivo selezionato:

Add Smart Device

% Scan for nearby devices ©

Add devices manually

:/

@  Se la configurazione della rete
tramite Bluetooth non riesce,
selezionare la configurazione in
base al tipo di dispositivo.
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® Power on the Device,
wait 5 seconds, then
click“Next”.

1/4

:/

-

® Press the LED or Do Not
Disturb button on the
remote 7 times until the:
device showsAP"on the
display.

2/4

\:/

@ Seguire i passaggi precedenti per accedere alla mo-
dalita "AP". (Accendere il dispositivo, attendere 5 secondi
e premere ‘Avanti’. Premere il pulsante LED o Non dis-
turbare 7 volte fino a quando sul display non viene

visualizzato "AP").
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4

® Goto “WLAN List'to ® Please select home WLAN
choose the device and enter the password
notwork-net_ac XXX, —_
the cormesponding |

password is 12345678,

3/a

:

E// \://
@® Collegare il telefono alla @ Seleziona la rete
rete wireless wireless di casa tua e
"net_ac_XXXX", che inserisci la password.
apparira nell'elenco
delle reti disponibili una
volta che il dispositivo
sara in modalita AP, e

inserire la password
"12345678".



\\:/J

(® La configurazione
di rete é stata
completata con
successo.

® 250 Q30

/é

Welcome Home

= @

Lving Foom o
Add Device

\\_ @ E] o))

(® Una volta completata la

configurazione, il dispo-
sitivo sara visibile nell'e-
lenco.
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NOTA:

Al termine della configurazione di rete, I'applicazione vi-
sualizzera un messaggio di conferma sullo schermo.

A causa delle diverse condizioni di connessione a Inter-
net, & possibile che lo stato del dispositivo continui ad
apparire come “disconnesso”. In tal caso, & necessario
aggiornare l'elenco dei dispositivi nell'applicazione e
assicurarsi che lo stato del dispositivo passi a “connesso”.
E anche possibile spegnere e riaccendere I'aria condizio-
nata; lo stato del dispositivo passera a “connesso” dopo
alcuni minuti.



E COME UTILIZZARE L'APP

Assicurati che sia il tuo dispositivo mobile che il
climatizzatore siano connessi a Internet prima di
utilizzare I'app per controllarlo e segui questi
passaggi:

/;/;

Welcome Home

*
-
= @
Living Roo L]
= || AddDevice
= #o5c @ 30c v
&

\ o B 7 )

@ Clicca su “Registrati” @ selezionare il
(Sign in) climatizzatore.



@ In questo modo, I'utente
puo controllare lo stato di
accensione/spegnimento
del climatizzatore, la
modalita di funzionamento,
la temperatura, la velocita
della ventola, ecc.

Air Condtioner

NOTA:

Non tutte le funzioni dell'applicazione sono disponibili
per il climatizzatore. Ad esempio, la funzione ECO,
Turbo o Oscillazione (Swing). Per ulteriori informa-
zioni, consultare il manuale di istruzioni.



FUNZIONI SPECIALI

B Programmazione (Schedule)

L'utente pud impostare una programmazione settima-
nale per accendere o spegnere il climatizzatore a un'ora
specifica, nonché selezionare la frequenza di ripetizione
settimanale per con-trollare il climatizzatore in base a un
programma prestabilito.

< Schedules +
tum on 18: 00 [ o]
turn off 09: 00 D)




B Sonno (Sleep)

L'utente puod impostare una temperatura di riferimento
per ottenere il massimo comfort durante il sonno.

Custom (o

Sleep
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H Controllo (Check)

L'utente puo verificare lo stato di funzionamento del cli-
matizzatore con questa funzione. Al termine di questo
processo, verranno visualizzati i processi normali, gli
errori rilevati e le informazioni dettagliate.

Abnormal:0

Normal




B Condivisione dispositivo (Share Device)
Il climatizzatore puo essere controllato da piu utenti
contemporaneamente tramite la funzione Condivisione

dispositivo.

< Sharedidevies

]

Share device

K\:/jg//

(D Clicca su “"Condi- @ Verra visualizzato
vidi codice QR" un codice QR.
(Share QR code)
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Share Device

o )

@ Gli altri utenti devono
prima accedere all'appli-
cazione "Nethome Plus”,
quindi premere "Aggiungi
dispositivo condiviso” (Add
Share Device) sul proprio
cellulare. Chiedete loro di
scansionare il codice QR.

Home Owenr: Share QR code
Home Member: Scan

\ﬁ

@ Ora gli altri possono

aggiungere il disposi-
tivo condiviso.
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AVVERTENZE:

Per modello: KITWI-MO

FCC ID: 2ADQOMDNA23

IC: 12575A-MDNA23

Questo dispositivo & conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC
e contiene trasmettitori/ricevitori esenti da licenza che sod-
disfano i requisiti RSS esenti da licenza di Innovazione, Scienza
e Sviluppo Economico del Canada. Il funzionamento e sog-
getto a due condizioni:

(1) Questo dispositivo non causa interferenze dannose; e

(2) Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza,
comprese quelle che potrebbero causare un funziona-
mento indesiderato del dispositivo.

Utilizzare il dispositivo solo in conformita con le istruzioni
fornite.

Modifiche o alterazioni apportate a questa unita che non
siano state espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile
della conformita potrebbero invalidare l'autorita dell'utente
di utilizzare I'apparecchiatura.

Questo dispositivo & conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle
radiazioni stabiliti dalla FCC per un ambiente non controllato.
Per evitare il superamento dei limiti di esposizione alle
radiofrequenze stabiliti dalla FCC, la distanza dell'antenna dal
corpo umano non deve essere inferiore a 20 cm (8 pollici)
durante il normale funzionamento.



In Canada:

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Questo dispositivo & conforme alle norme della Commissione
Nazionale delle Radiocomunicazioni (CNR) per I'lnnovazione,
la Scienza e lo Sviluppo Economico del Canada applicabili ai
dispositivi radio senza licenza. Il suo utilizzo é autorizzato
alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) non deve causare inter-
ferenze e (2) I'utente del dispositivo deve essere disposto ad
accettare eventuali interferenze radio ricevute, anche se tali
interferenze possono compromettere il funzionamento del
dispositivo.

Questo trasmettitore non deve essere posizionato vicino ad
altre antenne o trasmettitori né funzionare contemporanea-
mente ad essi.

Questo apparecchio deve essere installato e utilizzato con una
distanza minima di 20 millimetri tra il trasmettitore e il proprio
corpo.



NOTA: Questo apparecchio & stato testato e ritenuto con-
forme ai limiti previsti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai
sensi della Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Tali limiti sono stati
concepiti per garantire una protezione ragionevole contro
interferenze dannose in un ambiente residenziale. Questo
apparecchio genera, utilizza e puo irradiare energia a radio-
frequenza e, se non installato e utilizzato secondo le istru-
zioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose alle comuni-
cazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi € alcuna garanzia che l'inter-
ferenza non si verifichi in una particolare installazione. Se
questa apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla
ricezione radiofonica o televisiva, che possono essere deter-
minate accendendo e spegnendo I'apparecchiatura, si rac-
comanda all'utente di tentare di correggere l'interferenza
mediante una o piu delle seguenti misure:

-- Riorientare o riposizionare I'antenna di ricezione.

-- Aumentare la distanza tra |'apparecchio e il ricevitore.

-- Collegare I'apparecchio a una presa di corrente diversa da
quella a cui é collegato il ricevitore.

-- Chiedere assistenza al fornitore o a un tecnico radio/TV
esperto.



Il distributore non é responsabile per incidenti
e problemi causati da Internet, dal router e dai
dispositivi intelligenti. Rivolgersi al fornitore
per assistenza.
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